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[NL] Montage- en bedieningsinstructie

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor decoratieve doeleinden.
Waarschuwing: alleen voor gebruik buitenshuis!
Niet voor huishoudelijk gebruik!
Bewaar de instructie voor toekomstig gebruik!

    VOOR GEBRUIK: 
•  Lees de instructies voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
•  Alleen buitenshuis te gebruiken.
•  Verplaats het apparaat niet tijdens gebruik
•  Elke wijziging aan het apparaat kan gevaarlijk zijn
•  Onderdelen die door de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger zijn verzegeld, mogen niet door 
 de gebruiker worden gewijzigd.
•  Breng geen wijzigingen aan het apparaat aan.

GEVAAR:
Als u gas ruikt:
1.  Sluit de gastoevoer naar het toestel af.
2.  Doof open vuur, vermijd het gebruik van elektrische apparaten.
3.  Open het deksel en ventileer de ruimte.
4.  Controleer gasaansluitingen met zeepoplossing.
5.  Als de geur nog steeds aanwezig is, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw gasleverancier  
 of brandweer.

BELANGRIJK:
• Gevaarlijke brand of explosie kan het gevolg zijn als deze instructies niet worden opgevolgd.
•  Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om ervoor te zorgen dat dit apparaat op 
 de juiste manier wordt gemonteerd, geïnstalleerd en onderhouden. Het niet opvolgen van 
 de instructies in deze handleiding kan leiden tot ernstig lichamelijk letsel en / of materiële 
 schade.
•  Elke wijziging aan het apparaat, misbruik of het niet opvolgen van de instructies kan gevaarlijk  
 zijn en maakt uw garantie ongeldig.

    WAARSCHUWING:  
•  Toegankelijke onderdelen kunnen erg heet zijn. Houd jonge kinderen uit de buurt.
•  Bewaar of gebruik geen benzine of andere brandbare dampen of vloeistoffen in de buurt.

!
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1. Informatie
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Product naam
Model nummer
Cat

Totale warmte-
inbreng

Opening

       VOORZICHTIGHEID:

UITSLUITEND BUITEN GEBRUIKEN

Lees voor gebruik de instructies.

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor decoratieve doeleinden

Dit apparaat vereist een slang en regelaar die in de instructies zijn gedefinieerd

WAARSCHUWING: DIT APPARAAT HEEFT EEN NAAKTE VLAM, ER MOET EEN GESCHIKTE BESCHER-

MING WORDEN GEBRUIKT VOOR DE BESCHERMING VAN JONGE KINDEREN, OUDEREN EN ZIEKEN

Dit apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd in overeenstemming met de geldende regels en mag 
alleen worden gebruikt in een voldoende geventileerde ruimte. Raadpleeg de instructies voor 
installatie en gebruik van dit apparaat.

Het gebruik van dit apparaat in gesloten ruimtes kan gevaarlijk zijn en is VERBODEN.

Wees voorzichtig, toegankelijke onderdelen kunnen erg heet zijn. Hou jonge kinderen weg van 
het toestel.

Geen enkel deel van de bescherming mag permanent worden verwijderd. HET GEEFT GEEN 
VOLLEDIGE BESCHERMING VOOR JONGE KINDEREN, OUDEREN OF ZIEKEN.

Sluit na gebruik de klep van de gasfles of de regelaar.

NIET GEBRUIKEN VOOR HET VERWARMEN VAN HUISHOUDELIJKE GEBOUWEN

Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt in kelders of onder het maaiveld.

Gastype en
druk

Country code

Gashaard

21013

I3+(28-30/37)

10kW(727g/h)

1.6mm

G30 Butane bij
28-30mbar en 
G31 Propane bij 
37mbar

GB, BE, CY, CZ, 
FR, GR, IE, IT, LV, 
LU, PT, SK, SI, ES, 
CH

I3B/P(30)

10kW(727g/h)

1.6mm

G30 Butane en
G31 Propane bij 
30mbar

AL, BG, CY, HR, 
DK, EE, FI, FR, HU, 
IS, IT, LT, LU, MT, 
MK, NL, NO, RO, 
SK,SI, SE, TR

I 3B/P(37)

10kW(727g/h)

1.51mm

G30 Butane
en G31
Propane bij
37mbar

PL

I3B/P(50)

10kW(727g/h)

1.34mm

G30 Butane en 
G31 Propane bij 
50mbar

AT, CH, DE, SK
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2.  Veiligheidsinstructie
  • Test alle aansluitingen op lekkage na elke tank die opnieuw wordt gevuld of na het eerste  
   gebruik na een lange periode, volgens welke de methode wordt beschreven in het deel   
   “Gebruiksaanwijzing”.
  •  Dit apparaat is NIET voor commercieel gebruik.
  •  Gebruik nooit een LPG-tank met een beschadigde behuizing, klep, kraag of voet.
  •  Het gebruik van alcohol, geneesmiddelen op recept of zonder recept kan het vermogen  
   om het apparaat correct te monteren of veilig te bedienen nadelig beïnvloeden.
  •  Gebruik nooit houtskool, aanstekervloeistof, lavastenen, benzine, kerosine of alcohol in dit  
   product.
  •  Bewaar of gebruik geen benzine of andere brandbare vloeistoffen of dampen binnen 7,6 m  
   van dit apparaat.
  • Gebruik het apparaat alleen als het volledig is gemonteerd en alle onderdelen stevig zijn   
   vastgemaakt en vastgedraaid.
  •  Gebruik alleen door de fabriek goedgekeurde onderdelen. Het gebruik van een onderdeel  
   dat niet door de fabriek is geautoriseerd, is gevaarlijk. Hierdoor kan ook uw garantie komen  
   te vervallen.
  • Werk alleen op een vaste ondergrond, installeer of gebruik niet in / op boten of recreatie  
   voertuigen.
  •  Laat een aangestoken apparaat niet onbeheerd achter, houd vooral kinderen en 
   huisdieren te allen tijde uit de buurt van het apparaat.
  •  Kinderen en volwassenen moeten worden gewezen op de gevaren van hoge oppervlakte- 
   temperaturen en moeten op een veilige plaats worden bewaard.
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GEVAAR GEVAAR VAN KOOLMONOXIDE
Dit apparaat kan koolmonoxide produceren.

Als u het in een afgesloten ruimte gebruikt, kan het dodelijk zijn.

Gebruik dit apparaat nooit in een afgesloten ruimte zoals een 
camper, tent, auto of woning.

Assembly & Operation Instruction

2. Safety instructions
Leak test all connections after each tank refilled or first use after a long period, by which the method is described in the

“Operating instructions” part.

This appliance is NOT for commercial use.

Never use an LP gas tank with damaged body, valve, collar, or footing.

The use of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs may impair the ability to properly assemble

or safely operate the appliance.

Never use charcoal, lighter fluid, lava rocks, gasoline, kerosene, or alcohol within this product.

Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable liquids or vapors within 25 feet (7.6m) from this

appliance.

Do not use the appliance unless it’s completely assembled and all parts are securely fastened and

tightened.

Use only factory authorized parts. The use of any part that is not factory authorized is dangerous. This

may also void your warranty.

Operate on solid ground only, do not install or use in/on boats or recreational vehicles.

Do not leave a lit appliance unattended, especially keep children and pets away from appliance at all times.

Children and adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperatures and kept at a safe

-4-
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Assembly & Operation Instruction

3. Explode view
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3. Explodeer weergave
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STAP 1
Leg de lavastenen in de vuurpan.
(Het gewicht van lavastenen is 1,2 kg)

STAP 2
De AA-batterij (niet inbegrepen) in het contact plaatsen,
open vervolgens de deur van de vuurplaats, plaats de gasfles 
in de tank, sluit de regelaar aan op de cilinder, draai hem vast

STAP 3
Zet de glazen buis op de steunen (zie bijgevoegde foto)

Waarschuwing: RAAK DE GLAZEN BUIS NIET AAN 
wanneer deze in werking is of binnen 30 minuten na het sluiten 
van de vuurplaats.
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4. Montage-instructies
  Lees deze instructies aandachtig voor montage en gebruik.
 •  Zoek een grote, schone plaats om uw apparaat in elkaar te zetten. Raadpleeg indien nodig  
  de onderdelenlijst en het montageschema.
  Bij de montage van het apparaat zijn veel grote componenten betrokken; Het is raadzaam  
  om het apparaat door twee personen te laten monteren.
 •  Gebruik beschermende handschoenen bij het monteren van dit product.
 •  Om te voorkomen dat u een klein onderdeel of hardware kwijtraakt, monteert u uw product  
  op een harde, vlakke ondergrond zonder scheuren of openingen.
 •  Om schade aan zachte vloeren of tapijt te voorkomen, mag u het apparaat niet op een   
  zachte vloer of tapijt monteren of verplaatsen.
 •  Volg alle stappen om uw product correct te monteren.
 •  Zorg ervoor dat alle plastic bescherming eraf is voordat u het monteert.
 •  Forceer onderdelen niet samen, aangezien dit kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of schade aan  
  het product.
 •  Draai, indien van toepassing, alle hardware-aansluitingen eerst met de hand vast. Zodra de  
  stap is voltooid, gaat u terug en draait u alle hardware volledig vast.
 
LET OP: Hoewel bij de fabricage van uw apparaat alles in het werk is gesteld om eventuele scher-
pe randen te verwijderen, dient u alle onderdelen met zorg te behandelen om verwondingen te 
voorkomen.

 

 Minimale afstand van unit tot brandbaar materiaal:

 Zie WAARSCHUWING en afbeeldingen:

 1. Er moeten ten minste twee ventilatieopeningen (zie Deel IV, Definities) worden aangebracht  
  in de zijwanden van de leefruimte, gelegen binnen 217 mm (5 inch) van de bovenkant van  
  de leefruimte, even groot, met een tussenruimte van minimaal 90 graden (1,57 rad), en 
  onbelemmerd. De openingen moeten een totale vrije oppervlakte hebben van niet minder  
  dan 1 in2 • lb (14,2 cm2 • kg) opgeslagen brandstofcapaciteit.

 2. Ventilatieopening (en) moet (en) worden aangebracht op vloerniveau van de ruimte en   
  moet een totale vrije oppervlakte hebben van niet minder dan 1/2 in2 • lb (7,1 cm2 • kg)
  opgeslagen brandstofcapaciteit. Indien ventilatieopeningen op vloerniveau zich in een   
  zijmuur bevinden, moeten er minimaal twee openingen zijn.
  De onderkant van de openingen moet 1 inch (25,4 mm) of minder van het vloerniveau 
  zijn en de bovenrand niet meer dan 5 inch (127 mm) boven het vloerniveau. De openingen  
  moeten even groot zijn, minimaal 90 graden (1,57 rad) uit elkaar staan en vrij zijn.

 3. Elke opening moet minimale afmetingen hebben zodat een staaf met een diameter van 
  3,2 mm (1/8 in) kan binnendringen.

 4. Ventilatieopeningen in zijwanden mogen niet rechtstreeks in verbinding staan met andere   
  behuizingen van het apparaat.

Figuur 1 - illustreert de slang die is aangesloten op de meegeleverde regelaar en vastgemaakt 
met de klem.

MINIMALE VRIJE RUIMTE VOOR ONTVLAMMEN

  INCHES  MM

 Zijwanden 18 460

 Bovenkant van de unit tot aan het plafond 36 914

Assembly & Operation Instruction
See WARNING and Figures:

Figure 1 – Illustrates the Hose connected to the supplied regulator and fastened with the clamp.

Figure 2 – Illustrates the supplied regulator being placed into the gas cylinder, please see below the
direction to close the gas tank is clockwise and to open the gas is anticlockwise.

This appliance must be kept away from flammable materials during use.

The pressure regulating valve shall comply with the standard EN16129.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder

Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”

Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary.

Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)






Confirm all barbecue control knobs are in the off position.

Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.

Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve connections,
hose connections and regulator connections.

NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that joint.
Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance. Leak test
annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.

-8-
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Figuur 2 - illustreert de bijgeleverde regelaar die in de gasfles wordt geplaatst, zie hieronder dat de 
richting om de gastank te sluiten rechtsom is en om het gas te openen linksom.

 Dit apparaat moet tijdens gebruik uit de buurt worden gehouden van brandbare materialen.

 De drukregelklep moet voldoen aan de norm EN16129.

 Koppel de LP-gasfles los.

 Zorg ervoor dat de LPG-tankklep op “GESLOTEN” staat voordat u het loskoppelt.
 Koppel de gasleiding los van de LP-gasfles door de knop linksom te draaien totdat deze los zit.
 Na aansluiting op gasfles is een lektest noodzakelijk.
 Gevaar: Bij het vervangen van de gasfles moet erop worden gelet dat er geen ontstekings-
 bronnen in de buurt komen.

 Lektesten (uit te voeren in een goed geventileerde ruimte).
 • Controleer of alle bedieningsknoppen van het toestel in de uit-stand staan.
 • Open het gasblok op de gasfles.
 • Controleer op lekken door een zeepoplossing over alle verbindingen van het gassysteem te  
  borstelen, inclusief alle klepaansluitingen, slangaansluitingen en regelaaraansluitingen.
  

 GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN OPEN VLAM om te testen op lekken.

 Als zich belletjes vormen over een van de verbindingen, is er een lek. Schakel de gastoevoer   
 uit en draai die verbinding weer vast. Herhaal de test. Als er weer bellen ontstaan, stop dan 
 met proberen; neem voor hulp contact op met uw plaatselijke dealer.
 Lektest jaarlijks uitvoeren en telkens wanneer de gasfles wordt verwijderd of vervangen.

5. Installatie met gastoevoersysteem
  Belangrijke aantekeningen:
  • Om te kunnen werken heeft u een met precisie gevulde standaard G30 / G31 LPG-
   gasfles met externe schroefdraad nodig.
   Gebruik een standaard flexibele buis met een lengte van minder dan 0,3 m. De buis   
   moet over de gehele lengte goed zichtbaar zijn voor inspectie na installatie.
  Gevaar: U moet de juiste regelaar en fles hebben om het apparaat veilig en efficiënt te laten  
  werken. Het gebruik van een verkeerde of defecte regelaar is gevaarlijk en maakt de 
  garantie ongeldig.
  

  Sluit de LPG-cilinder aan
  Zorg er voor het aansluiten voor dat er geen vuil in de kop van de LPG-tank, de kop van de  
  regelklep of in de kop van de brander en branderpoorten zit.
  Sluit de gasleiding aan op de tank door de knop rechtsom te draaien tot hij niet verder kan,  
  zorg ervoor dat de buis niet kan draaien.

  Gebruik dit apparaat niet met een verstelbare regelaar. We raden aan om dit apparaat te  
  gebruiken met een LPG-gasfles van 10 KG. De maximale diameter en de maximale hoogte  
  van de cilinder is 330 mm en 500 mm, zoals weergegeven in (Fig.1).

Assembly & Operation Instruction
See WARNING and Figures:

Figure 1 – Illustrates the Hose connected to the supplied regulator and fastened with the clamp.

Figure 2 – Illustrates the supplied regulator being placed into the gas cylinder, please see below the
direction to close the gas tank is clockwise and to open the gas is anticlockwise.

This appliance must be kept away from flammable materials during use.

The pressure regulating valve shall comply with the standard EN16129.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder

Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”

Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary.

Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)






Confirm all barbecue control knobs are in the off position.

Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.

Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve connections,
hose connections and regulator connections.

NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that joint.
Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance. Leak test
annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.

-8-

!



Assembly & Operation Instruction

5. Installing with gas supply system

Important Notes:
To operate you will need a precision-filled standard G30/G31 grill LP gas cylinder with external valve
threads.
Use standard flexible tube with length less than 0.3 m. The tube shall be readily visible across its
entire length for inspection after installation.

Danger: You must have the proper regulator and bottle in order for the appliance to operate safely and
efficiently. Use of an incorrect or faulty regulator is dangerous and will invalidate any warranty.



Connect LP Gas cylinder
Before connecting, be sure that there is no debris caught in the head of the LP tank, head of the regulator
valve or in the head of the burner and burner ports.
Connect gas line to tank by turning knob clockwise until it stops, make sure that the tube is not subject to
twisting.

Do Not use this appliance with an adjustable regulator. We suggest use this appliance with
LP gas cylinder of 10 KG. The maximum diameter and the maximum height of the cylinder is
330mm and 500 mm as shown in (Fig.1).

Fig.1
1: maximum diameter
2: maximum height
Pay attention when put the cylinder to the cylinder hole, ensure the hose connect to the cylinder not touch
the hot surface. Keep the cylinder stay in place during operation. Never put spare cylinder in the same
cylinder enclosure. Never block the way of shut off the cylinder valve.
Warning: Shut off the gas cylinder when you smell gas.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder
Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”
Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary.
Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)




Confirm all appliance control knobs are in the off position.
Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.
Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve connections,
hose connections and regulator connections.
NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that joint.
Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance. Leak test
annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.
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Fig.1
1: maximale diameter
2: maximale hoogte
Let op wanneer u de cilinder in het cilindergat plaatst, 
zorg ervoor dat de slang wordt aangesloten op de cilinder,
de slang mag het hete oppervlak niet raken.
Houd de cilinder op zijn plaats tijdens het gebruik. 
Plaats nooit een reservecilinder in dezelfde cilinderbehuizing. 
Blokkeer nooit de cilinderklep.
Waarschuwing: sluit de gasfles af als u gas ruikt.

Koppel de LPG-cilinder los
Zorg ervoor dat de LPG-tankklep op “GESLOTEN” staat voordat u de verbinding verbreekt.
Koppel de gasleiding los van de LP-gasfles door de knop tegen de klok in te draaien totdat hij los zit.
Na aansluiting op gasfles is een lektest noodzakelijk. 
GEVAAR: Bij het vervangen van de gasfles moet erop worden gelet dat er geen ontstekingsbron-
nen zijn.

Lektesten (uit te voeren in een goed geventileerde ruimte)
• Controleer of alle bedieningsknoppen van het apparaat in de uit-stand staan.
• Open het gasblok op de gasfles.
• Controleer op lekken door een zeepoplossing over alle verbindingen van het gassysteem 
 te borstelen, inclusief alle klepaansluitingen, slangaansluitingen en regelaaraansluitingen.
 GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN OPEN VLAM om te testen op lekken.
•  Als er luchtbellen ontstaan over een van de verbindingen, is er een lek. Schakel de gastoevoer  
 uit en draai die verbinding weer vast. Herhaal de test. Als er weer bellen ontstaan, stop dan   
 met proberen; neem voor hulp contact op met uw plaatselijke dealer. Lektest jaarlijks uitvoeren
 en telkens wanneer de gasfles wordt verwijderd of vervangen.

6. Gebruiksaanwijzing
  Waarschuwing
  * Controleer voordat u verder gaat of u het apparaat volgens de instructies heeft 
   gemonteerd.
  *  Gebruik uw apparaat nooit in een gebouw, garage, schuur, doorgang of een 
   andere afgesloten ruimte.
  *  Blokkeer nooit de toevoer van ventilatielucht rond de behuizing van uw apparaat.

  Voor het aansteken
  Inspecteer de gastoevoerslang voordat u het gas “AAN” zet. Als er tekenen zijn van 
  insnijdingen, slijtage of schuring, moet deze voor gebruik worden vervangen. Controleer 
  vóór gebruik op lekkage. Gebruik het apparaat niet als u gas ruikt.

  Toestel ontsteken:
  1. Zorg ervoor dat de eenheidsklepknop in de “uit” -stand staat 
   door met de klok mee te drukken en te draaien totdat de knop stopt.
  2.  Maak de regelaar (breed uiteinde van de slang) stevig vast aan 
   uw cilinder.
  3.  Verleng de slang tot de volledige lengte en zorg ervoor dat 
   de propaantank zo ver mogelijk veilig van de vuurschaal verwijderd is.
  4.  Draai de cilinderklep langzaam naar de “HIGH” -positie, druk op 
   de IGNITE om het apparaat aan te steken.
  5. Laat de bedieningsknop los nadat het apparaat is aangestoken. Druk de bedieningsknop in  
   en draai deze naar “HIGH”, en laat vervolgens de bedieningsknop los.
   Als u een lagere temperatuur wilt, drukt u de bedieningsknop in en draait u tegen de klok in  
   naar “LOW”.
   ALS DE BRANDER NIET BINNEN 30 SECONDEN ONTSTEEKT, DRAAIT U DE KLEP UIT EN WACHT U 
   5 MINUTEN VOORDAT U DE PROCEDURE HERHAALT.

   OM DE BRANDER AF TE SLUITEN, DRAAIT U DE BEDIENINGSKNOP VAN DE BRANDER MET DE   
   KLOK MEE IN DE STAND UIT. SCHAKEL DAN HET GAS BIJ DE GASFLES UIT.

!
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7. Reiniging en onderhoud
  Om jarenlang uitstekende prestaties van uw apparaat te hebben, is regelmatig onderhoud  
  van het apparaat als volgt verplicht:
  • Het apparaat moet ten minste eenmaal per jaar worden gecontroleerd door een 
   gekwalificeerde servicedienst.
  •  Afhankelijk van het gebruik van het apparaat kan vaker schoonmaken nodig zijn.
  •  Elke beschermkap of andere beschermingsinrichting die is verwijderd voor onderhoud aan  
   het apparaat, moet worden vervangen voordat u het gebruikt.
  •  Houd buitenoppervlakken schoon, vrij en vrij van brandbare materialen.
  •  Gebruik een warm zeepoplossing om te reinigen. Gebruik nooit brandbare of bijtende 
   reinigingsmiddelen.
  •  Zorg er tijdens het wassen van uw unit voor dat het gebied rond de brander te allen tijde  
   droog blijft. Als het gasregelblok op enigerlei wijze aan water is blootgesteld, probeer het  
   dan NIET te gebruiken. Het moet worden vervangen.
  •  De circulerende luchtdoorgangen van de brander en het LPG-compartiment van het 
   apparaat moeten schoon worden gehouden.
  •  De luchtstroom moet vrij zijn. Houd bedieningselementen, brander- en circulatielucht-
   kanalen schoon. Tekenen van mogelijke blokkering zijn onder meer:
   Gasgeur met extreem gele vlammen / gloed van het apparaat is buitengewoon ongelijk /  
   apparaat maakt knallende geluiden.
  •  Spinnen en insecten kunnen nestelen in brander of openingen. Deze gevaarlijke toestand kan  
   het apparaat beschadigen en het onveilig maken voor gebruik. Reinig de brandergaten met  
   behulp van een stevige pijpenrager. Perslucht kan kleinere deeltjes helpen verwijderen.
  • Koolstofafzettingen kunnen brandgevaar opleveren. Als er zich koolstofafzettingen 
   ontwikkelen, reinig de koepel en de motor dan met een warme zeepoplossing.
  • Nadat de brander en lavastenen volledig zijn afgekoeld, verwijdert u deze uit de kom en   
   gebruikt u een zachte borstel om de milde vlekken, los vuil en aarde te verwijderen. Veeg af  
   met een zachte doek.
  •  Maak de kom schoon en plaats daarna de lavastenen weer in de juiste positie.
  •  Voor een goede reiniging kan een stofzuiger worden gebruikt.
  Opmerking: In een zoute luchtomgeving (zoals nabij de zee) treedt corrosie sneller op
  dan normaal. Controleer regelmatig de gecorrodeerde delen en repareer ze direct. 
  Hardnekkige vlekken, verkleuring en mogelijk roestplekken kunnen optreden door blootstelling 
  aan barre omstandigheden buitenshuis. Pas op dat er geen poeder of oplosmiddelen in 
  contact komen met geverfde of plastic onderdelen, aangezien dit schade kan veroorzaken.
  Na lang gebruik kan er wat verkleuring optreden en is het scherm normaal.
  Zorg ervoor dat beide gastoevoer in de UIT-stand staan voordat u de batterij vervangt. 
  Raadpleeg het proces van het monteren van de batterij.
  Neem contact op met de fabrikant of dealer voor informatie over vervangende slangen,   
  thermokoppels, ontstekers, lavastenen, etc.
  Let op: gebruik nooit niet-goedgekeurde onderdelen of componenten voor dit apparaat.
  Gebruik alleen originele vervangende reserveonderdelen en componenten. Anders kan de  
  garantie van dit product komen te vervallen en kan dit leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties.

  OPSLAG (na gebruik)

  • Draai de bedieningsknop in de “UIT” -stand (volle schijf).
  • Draai de LPG-cilinder in de stand “UIT”.
  • Bewaar het apparaat op een koele, droge plaats, niet in direct zonlicht; bewaar het rechtop  
   in een ruimte die beschermd is tegen direct contact met slecht weer (zoals regen, natte   
   sneeuw, hagel, sneeuw, stof en puin).
  • Indien gewenst bedekken om buitenoppervlakken te beschermen en om ophoping in 
   luchtkanalen te voorkomen.
  Opmerking: wacht tot het apparaat is afgekoeld voordat u het afdekt.

  Tijdens perioden van langdurige inactiviteit of tijdens transport:
  •  Draai de bedieningsknop in de “UIT” -stand (volle schijf).
  •  Koppel de LPG-cilinder los en verplaats deze naar een veilige, goed geventileerde locatie  
   buiten. NIET bewaren op een plaats waar de temperatuur hoger is dan 50 ° C.
  • Bewaar het apparaat rechtop in een ruimte die beschermd is tegen direct contact met   
   slecht weer (zoals regen, natte sneeuw, hagel, sneeuw, stof en puin).
  •  Dek het apparaat desgewenst af om de buitenoppervlakken te beschermen en om 
   ophoping in luchtkanalen te voorkomen.
  Opmerking: wacht tot het apparaat is afgekoeld voordat u het afdekt.

- 11 -
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8. Probleemoplossing

PROBLEEM TOESTAND MOGELIJKE OPLOSSING

Brander gaat niet aan

Brander blijft niet branden

Brandervlam is laag
Opmerking: gebruik het 
apparaat niet onder de 
5 ˚C

Koolstofophoping

Flash back 
(vlam in brander)

Dikke zwarte rook

Als u het probleem niet kunt oplossen met een van de genoemde oplossingen, neem dan contact 
op met uw dealer of de verantwoordelijke distributeur.

Regelknop staat niet in
maximale positie
(grote vlam).

Vuil opgehoopt rond bran-

der. Lage vlammen of niet 
volledig draaiende rond 
de brander.

Thermokoppel werkt niet 
correct.

Lage gasdruk.

Buitentemperatuur is hoger 
dan 5 ˚C en LPG-cilinder is 
lager dan25% vol.

Gasleiding is gebogen of 
geknikt.

Bedieningsknop is volledig 
Maximale positie (groot
vlam).

Vuil of film op brander.

Branderpoorten zijn 
geblokkeerd.

Verstopping in de brander.

LPG-cilinderklep is
gesloten / leeg.

Verstopping in de injector.
 

Lucht in het gascircuit.

Lage gasdruk.

Ontsteker mislukt.

Draai de regelknop naar Maximum
positie (grote vlam).

Maak vuil rond de brander schoon.
Vlamverspreidergaten gedeeltelijk 
gesloten; maak de brander schoon.

Vervang thermokoppel (FSD).

Vervang de LPG-cilinder door een 
nieuwe.

Vervang de LPG-cilinder door een 
nieuwe.

Leg de slang recht en voer een 
lektest uit op de gasleiding.

Draai de bedieningsknop naar 
de “UIT” -stand (volle schijf), laat 
afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur 
en controleer de brander en de 
openingen op verstopping.

Reinig de brander.

Schakel het apparaat UIT. Sluit de 
klep van de LPG-cilinder. Wacht 2 
minuten en volg de ontstekingspro-

cedure. Ontsteek de brander. Als 
het probleem aanhoudt, schakel 
dan uit. Neem contact op met uw 
dealer.

Draai de bedieningsknop naar de 
stand “OFF”, laat het apparaat 
afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur, ver-
wijder de verstopping en reinig de 
brander van binnen en van buiten.

Open de klep / vervang de LPG-
cilinder door een nieuwe.

Injector reinigen of vervangen.
 

Open de gasleiding en ontlucht 
deze (door de regelknop in te druk-

ken) gedurende niet langer dan 1 
minuut of totdat u gas ruikt.

Vervang de LPG-cilinder door een 
nieuwe.

Gebruik lucifer om brander aan te 
steken; vervang de batterij of zorg 
voor een nieuwe ontsteking en 
vervang deze.



CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT
Om te voldoen aan de Europese richtlijn 2002/96 / EG betreffende oude elektrische en elektroni-
sche apparatuur en de implementatie ervan in nationale wetgeving, moeten oude elektrische 
apparaten worden gescheiden van ander afval en op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden 
afgevoerd, b.v. door naar een recyclingdeport te gaan.
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9.  Beperkte garantie
  Op het toestel geven wij een garantie van één jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. De garantie  
  omvat fabricagefouten en defecte onderdelen; het strekt zich uit tot de vervanging van deze  
  onderdelen. Kosten voor verzending, installatie, vervanging van versleten onderdelen en  
  andere kosten vallen niet onder de garantie. De garantie vervalt in geval van verkeerd 
  gebruik en als er ongeoorloofde wijzigingen aan het apparaat worden aangebracht.
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[EN] Assembly & Operation Instruction

This appliance is intended for decorative purposes.
Warning: For Outdoor use only!
Not for domestic use! 
Keep the instruction for future reference!

    PRIOR TO USE: 
• Read the instructions before using the appliance.
• Only to be used outdoors. 
• Do not move the appliance during use 
• Any modification of the appliance may be dangerous 
• Parts sealed by the manufacturer or his agent must not be altered by the user. 
• Do not modify the appliance.

DANGER:
If you smell gas:
1. Shut off gas supply to appliance.
2. Extinguish any open flame, avoid using any electrical appliance.
3. Open lid and ventilate the area.
4. Check gas connections with soap solution.
5. If odor still exists, immediately contact your gas supplier or fire department.

IMPORTANT:
• Hazardous fire or explosion may result if these instructions are ignored.
• It is the user’s responsibility to see that this appliance is properly assembled, installed, 
 and taken care of. Failure to follow instructions in this manual could result in serious 
 bodily injury and/or property damage. 
• Any modification of the appliance, misuse, or failure to follow the instructions may be 
 dangerous and will invalidate your warranty.

    WARNING:  
• Accessible parts may be very hot. Keep young children away.
• Do not store or use petrol or other flammable vapor or liquids in the vicinity.

- 15 -
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1. Information
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Product Name
Model Number
Cat

Total Heat Input

Orifice

       CAUTION:

USE OUTDOORS ONLY 

Read the instructions before use. 

This appliance is intended for decorative purposes 

This appliance requires a hose and regulator which are defined in the instructions

WARNING: THIS APPLIANCE HAS A NAKED FLAME, A SUITABLE GUARD SHOULD BE USED FOR THE 
PROTECTION OF YOUNG CHILDREN, THE ELDERLY AND THE INFIRM

This appliance must be installed in accordance with the rules in force, and used only in a 
sufficiently ventilated space. Consult instructions before installation and use of this appliance. 

The use of this appliance in enclosed areas can be dangerous and is PROHIBITED. 

Be careful, accessible parts may be very hot. Keep away from young children. 

No part of the guard shall be permanently removed. IT DOES NOT GIVE FULL PROTECTION FOR 
YOUNG CHILDREN, THE ELDERLY OR THE INFIRM. 

Close the valve of the gas cylinder or the regulator after use. 

NOT TO BE USED FOR THE HEATING OF DOMESTIC PREMISES 

The appliance shall not be used in basements or below ground level.

Gas Type and
pressure

Country code

Gas Fire Pit
21013

I3+(28-30/37)

10kW(727g/h)

1.6mm

G30 Butane at
28-30mbar and 
G31 Propane at 
37mbar

GB, BE, CY, CZ, 
FR, GR, IE, IT, LV, 
LU, PT, SK, SI, ES, 
CH

I3B/P(30)

10kW(727g/h)

1.6mm

G30 Butane and
G31 Propane at 
30mbar

AL, BG, CY, HR, 
DK, EE, FI, FR, HU, 
IS, IT, LT, LU, MT, 
MK, NL, NO, RO, 
SK,SI, SE, TR

I 3B/P(37)

10kW(727g/h)

1.51mm

G30 Butane
and G31

Propane at
37mbar

PL

I3B/P(50)

10kW(727g/h)

1.34mm

G30 Butane and 
G31 Propane at 
50mbar

AT, CH, DE, SK

!



2.  Safety instruction
  • Leak test all connections after each tank refilled or first use after a long period, by which 
   the method is described in the “Operating instructions” part. 
  • This appliance is NOT for commercial use. 
  • Never use an LP gas tank with damaged body, valve, collar, or footing. 
  • The use of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs may impair the ability to 
   properly assemble or safely operate the appliance. 
  • Never use charcoal, lighter fluid, lava rocks, gasoline, kerosene, or alcohol within this 
   product. 
  • Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable liquids or vapors within 25 feet (7.6m) 
   from this appliance. 
  • Do not use the appliance unless it’s completely assembled and all parts are securely 
   fastened and tightened. 
  • Use only factory authorized parts. The use of any part that is not factory authorized is 
   dangerous. This may also void your warranty. 
  • Operate on solid ground only, do not install or use in/on boats or recreational vehicles. 
  • Do not leave a lit appliance unattended, especially keep children and pets away from   
   appliance at all times. 
  • Children and adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperatures and kept 
   at a safe.
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DANGER CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has o odor.

Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.

Never use this appliance in an enclosed space such as a camper, 
tent, car or home.

Assembly & Operation Instruction

2. Safety instructions
Leak test all connections after each tank refilled or first use after a long period, by which the method is described in the

“Operating instructions” part.

This appliance is NOT for commercial use.

Never use an LP gas tank with damaged body, valve, collar, or footing.

The use of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs may impair the ability to properly assemble

or safely operate the appliance.

Never use charcoal, lighter fluid, lava rocks, gasoline, kerosene, or alcohol within this product.

Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable liquids or vapors within 25 feet (7.6m) from this

appliance.

Do not use the appliance unless it’s completely assembled and all parts are securely fastened and

tightened.

Use only factory authorized parts. The use of any part that is not factory authorized is dangerous. This

may also void your warranty.

Operate on solid ground only, do not install or use in/on boats or recreational vehicles.

Do not leave a lit appliance unattended, especially keep children and pets away from appliance at all times.

Children and adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperatures and kept at a safe

-4-
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Assembly & Operation Instruction

3. Explode view

-5-

3. Explode view
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STEP 1
Put the lava rocks into the fire pan.
(The weight of lava rocks is 1.2kg)

STEP 2
Intalling the AA battery (Not included) to the ignition,
then open the fire pit door, put the Gas cylinder into the tank, 
connect the regulator to the cylinder, tighten it

STEP 3
Put the glass tube on the supports (check the attched picture)

Warning: DON’T TOUCH THE GLASS TUBE when it is working or within 
30minutes after shuting the fire pit.
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4. Assembly instructions
  Please read these instructions carefully before assembly and use.
 • Find a large, clean area to assemble your appliance. Please refer to the parts list and 
  assembly diagram as necessary.
  Assembly of the appliance involves many large components; it is advisable to have 
  two people assemble the unit.
 • Please use protective gloves when assembling this product. 
 • To avoid losing any small component or hardware, assemble your product on a hard 
  level surface that does not have cracks or openings. 
 • To avoid damage to soft floor or carpet, do not assemble or move the appliance on 
  soft floor or carpet. 
 • Follow all steps in order to properly assemble your product. 
 • Make sure all the plastic protection rip off before assembling. 
 • Do not force parts together as this can result in personal injury or damage to the product.
 • When applicable, tighten all hardware connections by hand first, once the step is completed,  
  go back and full tighten all hardware.

 CAUTION: Whilst every effort has made in manufacture of your appliance to remove any sharp  
 edge, you should handle all components with care to avoid accidental injury.

 

 Minimum Clearance From Unit To Combustible Material:

 See WARNING and Figures:

 1. At least two ventilation openings (see Part IV, Definitions) shall be provided in the sidewalls
  of the enclosure, located within 5 inch (217 mm) of the top of the enclosure, equally sized,   
  spaced a minimum of 90 degrees (1.57 rad), and unobstructed. The openings(s) shall have   
  a total free area of not less than 1 in2 •lB (14.2 cm2 • kg) of stored fuel capacity.

 2. Ventilation opening(s) shall be proviced at floor level of the enclosure and shall have a 
  total free area of not less than 1/2 in2 • lB (7.1 cm2 • kg) of stored fuel capacity. If 
  ventilation openings at floor level are in a side wall, there shall be at least two openings. 
  The bottom of the openings shall be 1 in (25.4 mm) or less from the floor level and the 
  upper edge no more than 5 in (127 mm) above the floor level. The openings shall be 
  equally sized, spaced at a minimum of 90 degrees (1.57 rad), and unobstructed.

 3. Every opening shall have minimum dimensions so as to permit the entrance of a 1/8 in 
  (3.2 mm diameter rod).

 4. Ventilation openings in sidewalls shall not communicate directly with other enclosures of 
  the appliance.

 Figure 1 – Illustrates the Hose connected to the supplied regulator and fastened with the clamp.

MINIMUM CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES

  INCHES  MM

 Side Walls  18 460

 Top of unit to ceiling  36 914

Assembly & Operation Instruction
See WARNING and Figures:

Figure 1 – Illustrates the Hose connected to the supplied regulator and fastened with the clamp.

Figure 2 – Illustrates the supplied regulator being placed into the gas cylinder, please see below the
direction to close the gas tank is clockwise and to open the gas is anticlockwise.

This appliance must be kept away from flammable materials during use.

The pressure regulating valve shall comply with the standard EN16129.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder

Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”

Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary.

Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)






Confirm all barbecue control knobs are in the off position.

Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.

Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve connections,
hose connections and regulator connections.

NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that joint.
Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance. Leak test
annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.

-8-
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 Figure 2 – Illustrates the supplied regulator being placed into the gas cylinder, please see below  
 the direction to close the gas tank is clockwise and to open the gas is anticlockwise.

 This appliance must be kept away from flammable materials during use.

 The pressure regulating valve shall comply with the standard EN16129. 

 Disconnect LP Gas cylinder.

 Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”.

 Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
 After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary. 
 Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source 
 of ignition.

 Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area).
 • Confirm all barbecue control knobs are in the off position.
 • Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.
 • Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve 
  connections, hose connections and regulator connections.
  

 NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

 If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten 
 that joint. Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer 
 for assistance. 
 Leak test annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.

5. Installing with gas supply system
  Important Notes:
  • To operate you will need a precision-filled standard G30/G31 grill LP gas cylinder with 
   external valve threads.
    Use standard flexible tube with length less than 0.3 m. The tube shall be readily visible   
    across its entire length for inspection after installation. 
  Danger: You must have the proper regulator and bottle in order for the appliance to operate  
  safely and efficiently. Use of an incorrect or faulty regulator is dangerous and will invalidate   
  any warranty.
  

  Connect LP Gas cylinder 
  Before connecting, be sure that there is no debris caught in the head of the LP tank, head of  
  the regulator valve or in the head of the burner and burner ports. 
  Connect gas line to tank by turning knob clockwise until it stops, make sure that the tube is not  
  subject to twisting.

  Do Not use this appliance with an adjustable regulator. We suggest use this appliance with
  LP gas cylinder of 10 KG. The maximum diameter and the maximum height of the cylinder is  
  330 mm and 500 mm as shown in (Fig.1).

Assembly & Operation Instruction
See WARNING and Figures:

Figure 1 – Illustrates the Hose connected to the supplied regulator and fastened with the clamp.

Figure 2 – Illustrates the supplied regulator being placed into the gas cylinder, please see below the
direction to close the gas tank is clockwise and to open the gas is anticlockwise.

This appliance must be kept away from flammable materials during use.

The pressure regulating valve shall comply with the standard EN16129.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder

Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”

Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary.

Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)






Confirm all barbecue control knobs are in the off position.

Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.

Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve connections,
hose connections and regulator connections.

NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that joint.
Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance. Leak test
annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.
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Assembly & Operation Instruction

5. Installing with gas supply system

Important Notes:
To operate you will need a precision-filled standard G30/G31 grill LP gas cylinder with external valve
threads.
Use standard flexible tube with length less than 0.3 m. The tube shall be readily visible across its
entire length for inspection after installation.

Danger: You must have the proper regulator and bottle in order for the appliance to operate safely and
efficiently. Use of an incorrect or faulty regulator is dangerous and will invalidate any warranty.



Connect LP Gas cylinder
Before connecting, be sure that there is no debris caught in the head of the LP tank, head of the regulator
valve or in the head of the burner and burner ports.
Connect gas line to tank by turning knob clockwise until it stops, make sure that the tube is not subject to
twisting.

Do Not use this appliance with an adjustable regulator. We suggest use this appliance with
LP gas cylinder of 10 KG. The maximum diameter and the maximum height of the cylinder is
330mm and 500 mm as shown in (Fig.1).

Fig.1
1: maximum diameter
2: maximum height
Pay attention when put the cylinder to the cylinder hole, ensure the hose connect to the cylinder not touch
the hot surface. Keep the cylinder stay in place during operation. Never put spare cylinder in the same
cylinder enclosure. Never block the way of shut off the cylinder valve.
Warning: Shut off the gas cylinder when you smell gas.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder
Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED”
Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose.
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary.
Danger: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)




Confirm all appliance control knobs are in the off position.
Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder.
Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve connections,
hose connections and regulator connections.
NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.

If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that joint.
Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance. Leak test
annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.
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Fig.1
1: maximum diameter 
2: maximum height 
Pay attention when put the cylinder to the cylinder hole, ensure 
the hose connect to the cylinder not touch the hot surface. 
Keep the cylinder stay in place during operation. Never put spare 
cylinder in the same cylinder enclosure. Never block the way of 
shut off the cylinder valve. 
Warning: Shut off the gas cylinder when you smell gas.

Disconnect LP Gas cylinder 
Before disconnecting make sure the LP gas tank valve in “CLOSED” 

Disconnect gas line from LP gas cylinder by turning knob counterclockwise until it is loose. 
After connecting to gas cylinder, a leak testing is necessary. 
DANGER: When changing the gas container, care must be taken to keep away from any source 
of ignition.

Leak Testing (To be performed in a well-ventilated area)
• Confirm all appliance control knobs are in the off position. 
• Open the gas control valve on gas cylinder. 
• Check for leaks by brushing soap solution over all gas system joints, including all valve 
 connections, hose connections and regulator connections. 
 NEVER USE AN OPEN FLAME to test for leaks at anytime.
• If bubbles form over any of the joints, there is a leak. Turn off the gas supply and retighten that  
 joint. Repeat the test. If bubbles form again, stop trying; contact your local dealer for assistance.  
 Leak test annually, and whenever the gas cylinder is removed or replaced.

6. Operating instructions
  Warnings
  * Before proceeding, make certain that you have assembled the appliance according to  
   instructions.
  * Never use your fireplace in a building, garage, shed, breezeway, or any other enclosed   
   area.
  * Never obstruct the flow of ventilation air around your gas grill housing.

  Before lighting 
  Inspect the gas supply hose prior to turning the gas “ON”. If there is evidence of cuts, wear   
  or abrasion, it must be replaced prior to use. Check leakage before use. Do not use the grill if  
  the odor of gas is present.

  Lighting instructions:
  1. Ensure that unit valve dial is in the “off”position by pushing and 
   turning clockwise until the dial stops.
  2. Securely attach regulator(large end of hose) to your cylinder.
  3. Extend hose to full length and ensure that the propane tank 
   is as far as safely possible from the Fire Bowl.
  4. Slowly turn cylinder valve to”HIGH”position,push the IGNITE 
   to light the fire pit.
  5. After fire pit lights, release control knob. Push in and turn 
   the control knob to the “HIGH”, then release control knob. 
   If you want a lower temperature, push in the control knob and     
   turn counterclockwise to the “LOW”.

  IF THE BURNER DOES NOT LIGHT WITHIN 30 SECONDS, TURN THE VALVE OFF AND WAIT 5 MINUTES  
  FOR ANY GAS TO DISSIPATE BEFORE REPEATING THE PROCEDURE. 
  TO SHUT DOWN THE BURNER, TURN THE BURNER CONTROL KNOB CLOCKWISE TO THE OFF 
  POSITION. THEN TURN THE GAS OFF AT THE SOURCE.

!
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7. Cleaning and maintenance
  To enjoy years of outstanding performance from your appliance, regular services of the 
  appliance is mandatory as followings:
  • The appliance should be inspected before at least one time a year by a Qualified Service  
   only. 
  • More frequent cleaning may be required according to the use of the appliance. 
  • Any guard or other protective device removed for servicing the appliance must be re  
   placed before operating it. 
  • Keep exterior surfaces clean, free and clear from combustible materials. 
  • Use warm soapy water for cleaning. Never use flammable or corrosive cleaning agents. 
  • While washing your unit makes sure to keep the area around the burner assembly dry at 
   all times. If the gas control is exposed to water in any way, DO NOT tries to use it. It must be  
   replaced. 
  • Burner and LPG compartment circulating air passageways of the appliance must be kept  
   clean. 
  • Airflow must be unobstructed. Keep controls, burner and circulation air passageways clean.  
   Signs of possible blockage include: 
   Gas odor with extreme yellow tipping of flame / Appliance glow is excessively uneven /   
   Appliance makes popping noises. 
  • Spiders and insects can nest in burner or orifices. This dangerous condition can damage 
   the appliance and render it unsafe for use. Clean burner holes by using a heavy duty pipe  
   cleaner. Compressed air may help clear away smaller particles. 
  • Carbon deposits may create a fire hazard. If any carbon deposits develop, clean dome and  
   engine with warm soapy water. 
  • After the burner and lava rocks are completely cooled down, remove it from the bowl and  
   use a soft brush to get rid of the mild stains, loose dirt and soil. Wipe with a soft cloth. 
  • Clean the bowl and afterward put lava rocks again in proper position. 
  • For proper cleaning, a vacuum cleaner can be used.

   Note: In a salt-air environment (such as near the sea), corrosion occurs more quickly than  
   normal. Frequently check the corroded areas and repair them promptly. Stubborn stains,  
   discoloration and possibly rust pitting can occur from exposure to harsh outdoor 
   conditions. Be careful not let any powder or solvent come in contact with painted or plastic  
   components as damage may occur. 
   After long use, some discoloration can come up and it screen is normal.
   Make sure both gas supplies is in OFF position before changing battery. Please refer to the  
   process of assembling battery. 
   Please contact the Manufacturer or dealer for information regarding replacement hoses,  
   thermocouples, igniters, lava rocks, etc. 
   Attention: Never use unauthorized parts or component for this appliance. 
   Use only original equipment replacement spare parts and components. 
   Otherwise may void the warranty of this product and result in a hazardous condition.

  STORAGE (after use)

  • Turn control knob in “OFF” position (full disk). 
  • Turn LPG cylinder in “OFF” position. 
  • Store the appliance in a cool dry place away from direct sunlight; store it upright in an area  
   sheltered from direct contact with inclement weather (such as rain, sleet, hail, snow, dust  
   and debris).
  • If desired, cover to protect exterior surfaces and to prevent build up in air passages.
  Note: Wait until appliance is cool before covering.
  

  During periods of extended inactivity or when transporting:
  • Turn control knob in “OFF” position (full disk). 
  • Disconnect LPG cylinder and move to a secure, well ventilated location outdoors. DO NOT  
   store in a location that will exceed 50 °C.
  • Store appliance upright in an area sheltered from direct contact with inclement weather  
   (such as rain, sleet, hail, snow, dust and debris).
  • If desired, cover appliance to protect exterior surfaces and to prevent build up in air 
   passages.
  Note: Wait until appliance is cool before covering.
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8. Troubleshooting

PROBLEM CONDITON SOLUTION SUGGESTED

Burner won’t light

Burner won’t stay lit

Burner flame is low 

Note: Do not operate 
appliance below 5 ˚C

Carbon build-up

Flash back (flame inside 
burner)

Thick black smoke

If you can not solve trouble according to one of the mentioned solution, please contact your 
dealer or Distributor Responsible.

Control knob is not in 

Maximum position 
(big flame). 

Dirty build up around bur-
ner. Low flames or not full 
running around the burner.

Thermocouple is not 
operating correctly.

Low Gas pressure.

Outdoor temperature is 
greater than 5 ˚C and LPG 
cylinder is less than 

25 % full.

Gas pipe is bent or kinked.

Control knob is fully 
Maximum position (big
flame).

Dirty or film on burner.

Burner ports are blocked.

Blockage in the burner.

LPG cylinder valve is 
closed /Empty.

Blockage in the injector.
 

Air in the gas circuit.

Low gas pressure.

Igniter fails.

Turn control knob in Maximum 
position (big flame).

Clean dirty around the burner.
Flame spreader holes partially clo-

sed; clean the burner.

Replace thermocouple (FSD).

Replace LPG cylinder with a new 
one.

Replace LPG cylinder with a new 
one.

Straighten hose and perform 
leakage test on gas pipe.

Turn control knob to”OFF” position 
(full disk), let cool to room tempera-

ture and check burner and orifices 
for blockage.

Clean burner.

Switch OFF the appliance. Close 
LPG cylinder valve. Wait 2 minutes, 
following the ignition procedure. 
Ignite burner. If problem continuous, 
switch-off. Contact your dealer.

Turn control knob to “OFF” position, 
let the appliance to cool at room 
temperature and remove block-

age and clean burner inside and 
outside.

Open the valve / Replace LPG 
cylinder with a new one.

Clean or replace injector.
 

Open gas line and bleed it (pressing 

control knob in) for not over 1 minu-

te or until you smell gas. 

Replace LPG cylinder with a new 
one.

Use match to light burner; change 
battery or obtain new ignite and 
replace it.
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9.  Limited Warranty
  We grant a warranty for the appliance for the duration of one year, starting with the date of  
  purchase. The warranty includes manufacturing deficiencies and defective parts; it extends to  
  the replacement of these parts. Expenses for shipping, installation, replacement of worn parts  
  and other cost are not covered by the warranty. The warranty lapses in case of mishandling  
  and if any kind of unauthorized modifications are made on the unit.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT
To comply with European Directive 2002/96/EC concerning old electric and electronic equipment 
and its implementation in national laws, old electri ctools have to be separated from other waste 
and disposed of in an environment-friendly fashion, e.g. by taking to a recycling deport. 



TELEFOONSERVICE: 
+32 (0) 11 191391 

Maandag tot vrijdag - 9u - 17u
De telefoon kosten kunnen variëren 
afhankelijk van uw mobiel abonnement.

ASSISTANCE TÉLÉPHONIQUE: 
+32 (0) 11 191391 
Du lundi au vendredi de 9h à 17h
Les frais de téléphone peuvent varier 
en fonction de votre abonnement mobile.

TELEPHONE SUPPORT: 
+32 (0) 11 191391 

Monday to friday - 9 am - 5 pm
Phone charges may vary depending on 
your mobile subscription.

ONS MAXXTOOLS TEAM HELPT JE MET:

n Vragen over je bestelling
n Klachten
n Onderdelen en handleidingen

Heb je vragen of klachten contacteer 
ons en we helpen je graag verder.

The biggest online selec�on of tools, home, garden & pet. 

OUR MAXXTOOLS SERVICE TEAM 
HELPS YOU WITH:

n Questions about your order
n Complaints
n Parts and manuals

If you have any questions or complaints, 
please contact us and we will be happy 
to help you.

NOTRE EQUIPE MAXXTOOLS VOUS 
AIDERA VOLONTIÈRE AUX CAS 
SUIVANTS:

n Questions sur votre commande
n Réclamations
n Pièces et manuels

Si vous avez des questions ou des 
plaintes, s’il vous plaît contactez-nous 
et nous serons heureux de vous aider.

support@maxxtools.be
www.maxxtools.be


